

17-17403

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as the Attorney General of California,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 14-cv-00636-MCE-DAD
The Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., Judge

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 227108
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3879
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email:
Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Xavier
Becerra, Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
BACKGROUND	4
I. This Court Rejected IFS’s Facial Challenge to the Schedule B Requirement in a Prior Appeal.	5
II. The First Amended Complaint Failed to State a First Amendment Claim.	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>U.S. v. Ameline</i> 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	9
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	6
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. U.S.</i> 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Palmer v. Sanderson</i> 9 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>U.S. v. Cordoba</i> 194 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>U.S. v. Garza</i> 980 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>U.S. v. Hooton</i> 693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982) (per curiam)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code
§ 61047

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment *passim*
Fourth Amendment7

COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....9
